

16-55758

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**EMIDIO SOLTYSIK,**

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**ALEX PADILLA, official capacity  
as Secretary of State; DEAN  
LOGAN, official capacity as Registrar-  
Recorder County Clerk of the County of  
Los Angeles,**

Defendants - Appellees,

**and**

**CALIFORNIANS TO DEFEND THE  
OPEN PRIMARY,**

Intervenor – Defendant -Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

No. 2:15-cv-07916

The Honorable Andre Birotte, Jr., Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ALEX PADILLA,  
CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
DOUGLAS J. WOODS  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General  
MARC A. LEFORESTIER  
Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General

PETER H. CHANG  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 241467  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5939  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Email: Peter.Chang@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Alex Padilla, Secretary of  
State*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    CALIFORNIA’S ELECTION SYSTEM .....	4
A.    The “Top Two” Primary System and the Party Qualification Requirement .....	4
B.    California Elections Code Sections 8002.5(a) and 13105(a).....	8
C.    Soltysik’s Allegations.....	9
D.    Procedural History and Ruling Presented for Review .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    SOLTYSIK’S EQUAL PROTECTION AND ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED .....	16
A.    The District Court Correctly Applied the Flexible Balancing Standard Applicable to This Case .....	16
1.    The <i>Burdick</i> Standard Applies to Challenges to Election Laws.....	16
2.    The District Court Correctly Applied the <i>Burdick</i> Legal Standard in Dismissing Soltysik’s Equal Protection and Associational Rights Claims .....	18
B.    The District Court Correctly Held That the Statutes Impose Only a “Slight” Burden On Soltysik’s Asserted Rights.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Soltysik Has No Constitutional Right to Communicate to Voters Through the Ballot .....	21
2. Soltysik Has All Other Means to Campaign and Inform Voters of His Party Preference .....	27
3. The Statutes Are Viewpoint-Neutral and Even-Handed.....	30
II. THE STATUTES DO NOT DISCRIMINATE BASED ON VIEWPOINT .....	31
A. The <i>Burdick</i> Balancing Standard, Not Limited Public Forum Analysis, Is the Proper Legal Standard.....	32
B. The Ballot Is Not a Forum for Speech, and Candidates Have No Right to Express Their Viewpoints on the Ballot .....	34
1. The Ballot Is Not a Forum for Speech .....	34
2. The State Has Not Created a Forum for Candidate Speech on Its Ballot by the Party Preference Label.....	36
C. Even If the Ballot Were Considered a Forum for Candidate Speech, Soltysik’s Claim Fails Because the Statutes Do Not Discriminate Based on Viewpoint and Do Not Burden Soltysik’s Right Against Viewpoint Discrimination.....	39
1. The Statutes Distinguish Between Qualified Political Parties and Nonqualified Political Bodies, Not Between Candidates or Their Views.....	40
2. The Label “Party Preference: None” Is Viewpoint-Neutral.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The District Court Properly Dismissed Soltysik’s Claim on the Pleadings Without Permitting Soltysik to Conduct a Fishing Expedition .....	43
III. SOLTYSIK’S COMPELLED SPEECH CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE BALLOT IS NOT A FORUM FOR SPEECH AND THE STATUTES DO NOT COMPEL CANDIDATES TO SPEAK ON THE BALLOT .....	44
A. The District Court Correctly Analyzed Soltysik’s Compelled Speech Claim Under the <i>Burdick</i> Balancing Standard.....	45
B. The Statutes Do Not Compel Candidate Speech and Impose No Burden on Soltysik’s Right to Be Free From Compelled Speech .....	48
C. The District Court’s Decision Properly Included Analysis of the Accuracy of the Party Preference Label as Applied to Soltysik, Because Soltysik’s Claim Is Based on the Allegation That the Statement Was False.....	50
1. The Label “Party Preference: None” Is Accurate When Placed Next To Soltysik’s Name .....	51
2. The District Court Properly Dismissed Soltysik’s Compelled Speech Claim on Numerous Legal Grounds .....	53
IV. THE STATUTES SERVE IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS SUFFICIENTLY WEIGHTY TO JUSTIFY ANY BURDEN IMPOSED ON SOLTYSIK .....	54
A. State Has Interests in Avoiding Electoral Confusion and Deception, Preserving the Simplicity of Its Ballots, and Protecting Electoral Integrity .....	55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The State Has an Interest In Establishing Minimum Qualifications for Political Parties to Appear on the Ballot.....	59
1. The State Has an Important Interest in Requiring a Political Body to Show a Significant Modicum of Support Prior to Printing Its Name on the Ballot.....	59
2. Maintaining the Party Qualification System Furthers State Interests in Avoiding Electoral Confusion and Deception, and Frustration of the Democratic Process .....	60
C. The District Court Properly Considered the State’s Proffered Interests .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Jewell</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 392 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	46
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17, 62
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Life Coal. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County ex rel. County Com’n</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charter v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 412 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov’t v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	63
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	39, 43, 44
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	62
<i>Field v. Bowen</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 3d 721 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	22, 52
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	35
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	36
<i>Jeness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	59
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	46
<i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP</i> , 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 43
<i>Libertarian Party of Cal. v. Eu</i> , 620 P.2d 612 (Cal. 1980) .....	22, 29, 30, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Gardner</i> , 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	63
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>North Star Int’l v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Orin v. Barclay</i> , 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Com’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	49
<i>Papa v. U.S.</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>PMG Int’l Div. LLC v. Rumsfeld</i> , 303 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 45, 63, 64
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)) .....	24, 25, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Padilla</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 373 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	4
<i>San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee v. Eu</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	62
<i>Schrader v. Blackwell</i> , 241 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Eu</i> , 591 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1978).....	51
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979.....	14, 47
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	24, 55
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	62
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	46
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	34, 35
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	49

**STATUTES**

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85601(a) .....	27
Cal. Stats. 1913 Chapter 690, § 9 .....	52
Cal. Stats. 2009, Chapter 1, § 46 .....	9
Cal. Stats. 2012, Chapter 3, § 35 .....	9

California Elections Code

§ 338 .....	6,31, 51
§ 359.5 .....	5
§ 5100 .....	40,31, 51
§ 5100(a) .....	6
§ 5100(b) .....	6, 26
§ 5100(c) .....	6, 26
§ 8002.5 .....	8, 37, 38
§ 8002.5(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8002.5(a)(2) .....	42
§ 13105 .....	37
§ 13105(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13307.5 .....	27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	10, 24
First and Fourteenth Amendments .....	1, 14, 22
Cal. Const. Article II, § 5 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Const. Article II, § 5(a).....	5
Cal. Const. Article II, § 5(b).....	5
Cal. Const. Article II, § 5(c).....	5
Cal. Const. Article II, § 5(d).....	5
California Constitution.....	4
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	13, 43
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(f).....	32
